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项目：Haylou G3
品名：说明书

料号：

版本：

更新日志：

图档识别

图档比例：1：1

技术要求

1. 尺寸：84x84mm

2.材质：70g书写纸

3.印刷：单色印刷

4.工艺：风琴折

5.公差：±0.5mm

6.备注：

嘿，听我的！

东莞市猎声电子科技有限公司
Dongguan Liesheng Electronic Co., Ltd.

注：所有材料必须符合ROHS规定.

资料确认

---- ----

---- ----

裁切线

压痕线

标注线

品牌：

市场：

软件：

电子：

品质：

包装：

1. 打开充电盒上盖，耳机进入配对模式。

触摸感应位置

按住 2 秒

按住 10 秒

2. 在移动设备中，新增蓝牙设备列表处
     搜寻蓝牙配对名＂Haylou G3＂，点
    选完成配对。
3. Haylou G3耳机完成配对。

05 充电

06 规格参数

09 有毒有害物名称及含量标识 10 Haylou蓝牙耳机售后服务 11 Haylou G3 性能故障表 12 售后服务与支持07 常见解决方案

01 蓝牙配对

配对模式

基本控制

02 触摸功能HAYLOU G3

使用说明书

真无线蓝牙游戏耳机

Haylou G3 未连接 i

Bluetooth

我的设备

设置 Bluetooth

左 右

音乐播放控制

开机*

关机**

*  当充电盒打开时，Haylou G3耳机将自动开机
** 将Haylou G3耳机放入充电盒并合上盖子时会自动关机 *若操作不成功，请重复上述步骤；或登录官方旗舰店，联系客服，查看复位操作视频。

*  退出游戏模式后才能使用音乐／电影模式切换

播放／暂停

切换上一曲

切换下一曲

10s

來电控制

2s

短按 1 次

左 耳 短 按 2 次

右 耳 短 按 2 次

进入／退出游戏模式*

音乐／电影模式

LEFT

RIGHT

左 耳 长 按

右 耳 长 按

接听来电

挂断电话

来电拒接

切换第三方通话

短按 1 次

短按 1 次

短按 2 次

短按 2 次

耳机重置

1.请使用随附的充电线将Haylou G3充电盒连接到电源。
2.耳机和充电盒应在大约 2 小时内充电完成。
3.耳机充满电可播放 4 小时以上。
4.耳机配合充满电的充电盒使用可播放长达 20 小时。
5.耳机需放入充电盒内，关闭盒盖后开始充电。
*请务必在充电前去除耳机上的充电绝缘膜。

警告：本产品中包含的可充电电池必须妥善处理才能回收。请不要将电池投入火中，     
           以免发生爆炸。
建议：为了保持本产品锂电池的良好性能，即使不使用也应每三个月充电一次。

品 牌 名 称：HAYLOU
产 品 型 号：G003
产 品 描 述：真无线蓝牙游戏耳机
蓝牙配对名：Haylou G3
蓝 牙 版 本：蓝牙5.2
音 效 模 式：游戏/音乐/影院
低   延   迟：45ms*
频 率 响 应：20Hz - 20,000Hz
喇 叭 参 数：13mm 复合式振膜高动态驱动单元
产 品 尺 寸：65 x 62 x 24 mm
产 品 重 量：56g (耳机与充电盒总重量)
充 电 时 间：≤ 2 hours ,耳机与充电盒各别需充电时间
耳 机 电 池 容 量 ： 45 mAH
充电盒电池容量：500 mAH
包装内容物:充电盒、耳机、充电线USB-C 转 USB-A、使用说明书

我的G3无法充电

手动重启蓝牙功能后，
我的G3无法再次自动
与我的移动设备配对

我的G3没有声音

将 USB-C（较小端）连接器牢固插入充电盒背面的
充电端口。并确保 USB-A（较大端）连接器连接到
电源。

如果您的Haylou G3暴露在极端温度下，请等待它
恢复到室温后再充电。

确保充电线两端连接正确。

手动重启移动设备蓝牙后，需要手机自带回连功能，
耳机不会主动发起回连。

增大耳机和移动设备的音量。
确认连接的移动设备，确保使用的是正确的设备。

使用不同的音乐来源。
确保设备设置为使用蓝牙播放。
配对另一个移动设备。
如果连接两台移动设备，请暂停第一台移动设备的
音讯，然后从另一台移动设备播放音讯。
将移动设备移到耳机蓝牙范围内(10米)。 

问题 解决方案
部件名称

有害物质

耳机主体

充  电  盒

充  电  线

电       池

耳       塞

铅
(Pb)

镉
(Cd)

汞
(Hg)

六价铬
(Cr（VI))

多溴联苯
(PBB)

多溴二苯醚
(PBDE)

        表示该有害物质在该部件所有均质材料中的含量均在GB/T 26572规定的限量要求以下。

1、本标识内的数字表示产品（除电池外）在正常使用状态下，环保使用期限
      为10年。

2、本标识内的数字表示电池电池在正常使用状态下，环保使用期限为5年。

本表格依据SJ/T 11364 的规定编制。

部件上的环保使用年限标识优先于产品上任何与之相冲突或不同的环保使用期限标识。本产品所有环
保使用期限是指在产品说明书规定的使用条件下使用本产品不发生有毒有害物质泄露的安全年限。

Haylou蓝牙耳机售后服务承诺:严格按照《中华人民共和国消费者权益保护法》、
《中华人民共和国产品质量法》实行售后三包服务，服务内容如下：在三包有效期
内，您可凭购物凭证依照本规定享受免费的修理、更换、退货的权利。
1、自您购买之日起7日内，本产品出现故障，经由Haylou售后服务中心确定为产
     品质量问题，可享受修理、更换、退货的服务。
2、自您购买之日15日内，本产品出现故障，经由Haylou售后服务中心确定为产品
     质量问题，可享受修理或更换的服务。
3、自您购买之日起12个月内，本产品出现故障，经由Haylou售后服务中心确定
     为产品质量问题，可享受修理的服务。

警告

1、请勿以任何理由拆开、维修或改装耳机，否则可能会导致起火甚至彻底损坏本

      产品。

2、请勿将设备置于温度过低或过高（0℃以下或45℃以上）的环境下。  

3、使用产品指示灯时，请避开儿童或动物的眼睛。

4、请勿在雷暴天气下使用本产品，雷暴可导致设备工作异常，并增加触电的危险。

5、请勿使用酒精或其他挥发性液体擦拭本产品。

6、请勿将本产品与液体接触。

注意

1、使用产品前请仔细阅读本使用说明书并请妥善保管。

2、首次使用时，请先将本产品充满电。

3、如果产品长期(超过2个星期)不用，请对其充电。

4、必须选择正规厂家生产且经过国家CCC认证的充电器。

5、长时间连续使用耳机有损听力，请合理控制使用时间及音量。

6、使用耳机会降低对外界声音的感知力，请不要在可能威胁到安全的环境中使用

     耳机。

08 注意事项

04 充电盒

充电盒电量显示

电量不足（低于10%）

充电盒充电完成

4阶段呼吸灯效显示

打开盒盖时，充电盒指示灯闪烁3次

充电盒充电中 流水灯效实时显示电量

灯光熄灭

指示灯

1. 耳机放回充电盒，保持耳机电量充足；

3. 再次长按5秒，长按期间会有其他灯效闪烁请勿松开，5秒后完成重置桃红色灯闪2次；
2. 双耳长按10秒关机，桃红色灯光闪2次后松开；

4. 重置后关闭充电盒，耳机呼吸灯亮起后，再次打开连接配对即可；

1. Open the lid of the charging case, the 
    earphones enter pairing mode.
2. Select “Haylou G3” on the new Bluetooth 
    device list and tap it to pair.
3. Haylou G3 is now paired.

05 Charging

06 Product Specifications

07 Troubleshoot

01 Bluetooth Pairing

Pairing Mode

HAYLOU G3

User Manual

True Wireless Gaming Earbuds

Left Right

* Haylou G3 will automatically power ON when the charging case is opened.
** Put the earbuds into the charging case and close the lid, they will automatically power off

*If the operation is unsuccessful, please repeat the above steps; or log in to the official flagship 
  store, contact customer service, and view the reset operation video.

1.Connect the Haylou G3 charging case to a power source with the provided charging 
   cable.
2.The earbuds and the charging case should be fully charged in around 2 hours.
3.More than 4 hours of playtime when fully charged, up to 20 hours of playtime 
   with a fully charged charging case.
4.Put the earbuds into the charging case, and they will start charging after closing 
   the lid.
*Please make sure to remove the insulation film on the earbuds before charging.

Warning：The rechargeable battery contained in this product must be properly disposed of in 
order to be recycled.  Please do not put the battery in the fire to avoid explosion.
Recommendation： In order to maintain a good level of performance of the lithium battery in this 
product, it should be charged once every three months even it is not in use.

Brand name: HAYLOU
Product model: G003
Product description: true wireless gaming earbuds
Bluetooth pairing name: Haylou G3
Bluetooth version: Bluetooth5.2
Sound modes: game/music/cinema
Low latency: 45ms*
Frequency response: 20Hz - 20,000Hz
Driver parameters: 13mm composite diaphragm dynamic driver
Product dimensions: 65 x 62 x 24 mm
Product weight: 56g (total weight of earbuds and charging case)
Earbud battery capacity:  4 5  mAH
Charging case battery capacity: 500 mAH
Charging time: ≤ 2 hours, The charging time of the earbuds and the charging case 
                         respectively
Box content:Charging case, Earbuds, Charging cable USB-C to USB-A, User manual

My G3 cannot be 
charged

My G3 cannot automatically 
pair with my mobile device 
again after the Bluetooth 
function is restarted manually.

There is no sound from 
my G3

Insert the USB-C (smaller end) connector firmly 
into the charging port at the rear of the charging 
case.  And make sure the USB-A (larger end) 
connector is connected to a power source.

Make sure both ends of the charging cable are 
connected properly.

If your G3 has been exposed to extreme temperatures, 
please wait for it to return to room temperature 
before charging.   

The mobile device will need to initiate the connection by 
itself after restarting the Bluetooth function.  G3 will 
not initiate a connection automatically.

Increase the volume on your device.

Make sure that your G3 is connected with your 
mobile device, and the correct device is being 
used. 

Try connecting to a different device. 

Problem What to do

04 Charging Case

Power display of charging case

Low battery (less than 10%)

The charging case is fully charged

4-stage breathing light 
effect display

When opening the lid, LED of 
the charging case flashes 3 times

Charging case is charging The running water light effect 
displays the power in real time

LED goes out

1. Put the earbuds back into the charging case and ensure the earbuds have sufficient power;

3. Press and hold again for 5s; please do not release when LEDs flash other color during the 
    process; after 5s, LEDs flash rose red twice and the reset is completed;

2. Press and hold both earbuds for 10s to power off, then release after LEDs flash rose red twice;

4. Close the charging case after reset; open the charging case again to pair after the breathing 
   lights of the earbuds are on;

03 Led Status

RGB LED

Pairing mode

Power on

Pairing is successful, connect the 
mobile device

Play music (in music/cinema mode)

Gaming mode

Low battery (less than 10%)

The earbuds are fully charged

Flash yellow and rose red alternately

Flash blue 3 times

Flash yellow 

Yellow breathing light effect

Green breathing light effect

Flash red periodically

The charging case is closed and 
the earbuds are charging Yellow breathing light effect

LED goes out

Left Right

Haylou G3 Not Connected i

Bluetooth

MY DEVICES

Settings Bluetooth

三包凭证

产品型号

用户信息

用户姓名

用户地址

购买日期

邮政编码

订单编号

联系电话

销售单位
购买信息

蓝牙耳机

性能故障

1. 使用过程中听不到声音。2. 通话过程中，对方听不到声音。
3. 无法充电。

名称

非保修条例
1、使用造成的正常磨损脏污如：刮痕、颜色改变；因接触化学试剂、接触尖锐物体、
     掉落挤压等人为导致损坏。
2、未经授权的维修、误用、碰撞、疏忽、滥用、进液、事故、改动、不正确的使
     用非本产品配件或撕毁、涂改标贴、防伪标记。
3、已超过三包有效期。
4、因不可抗力造成的损坏。
5、不符合《性能故障表》所列性能故障的情况。
6、因人为原因导致本产品及其配件产生《产品性能故障表》所列性能故障。 

1、因天灾、地震、雷击、异常电压、环境因素而发生之故障或毁损的。

2、自行或委托未经原厂授权维修之厂商拆卸、改装或更换非原厂零件。

3、未按使用手册操作或因人为使用不当而造成损坏者，如产品浸水、腐蚀、掉落、

     挤压或露在异常温湿度环境下。

保修期：

自产品购买之日起12个月(请妥善保管购买凭证)

免费服务：

在产品保修期内，凡属产品本身质量引起的故障，请用户凭购买凭证与经销商取

得联系以享受售后服务。

如有任何产品损害或瑕疵非可归责于产品质量本身，则不在保修范围内。
有下列情形者不属于保修范围内：

说明书中的产品、配件、用户界面等插图均为示意图，仅供参考。
由于产品的更新和升级，产品实物与示意图可能略有差异，请以实物
为准。

Warning
1. Do not disassemble, repair or modify the  product for any reason, as this may 
    cause fire or even completely destroy the product.
2. Do not expose the product to environments where the temperature is too low or 
    too high (below 0°C or above 45°C). 
3. Keep the indicators away from the eyes of children and animals while using the 
    earphones.
4. Do not use this product during thunderstorms. Thunderstorms may cause the 
product to malfunction and increase the risk of electric shocks. 
5. Do not wipe and clean the earphones or their case with alcohol or other volatile 
    liquids.
6. Avoid any contact with liquids.

Note
1. Please read this user manual carefully before using the product and please 
    properly store it.
2. When using for the first time, please fully charge this product.
3. Please charge the product, in case it has not been used over two weeks.

08 Precautions 09 Warranty Card

Warranty Period

12 months after you purchase this item. 

( or you may inquire your local shopper for more details.)

Free Service

Supposing any defects caused by quality issues occur within the warranty period, 

please take this warranty card and purchase receipts to your distributor for free 

exchange service. 

Free exchange service will not be accessed under following circumstances:

1. Damages caused by unauthorized disassembly.

2. Defects or physical damages caused by leaking or dropping off.

3. Damages caused by act of God.

    Supposing your item is within any damages or defects except the above 

    circumstances, please return to us or your distributor for free repairing.

Model Number

Date of Purchasing

User' s Name

User' s Phone

User' s Address

Shop' s Name

Shop' s Address

Comments

Manufacturer: Dongguan Liesheng Electronic Co., Ltd. 

Address: Room 401-410, Building 1, No. 86 Hongtu Road, Nancheng District, 

               Dongguan City, Guangdong, China

CMIIT ID:2022DP7348
FCC ID:2AMQ6-G003

* 根据不同仪器以及不同方法测试的数据会产生差异，此数据由AudioPrecison内建蓝
  牙盒子测试数据。

CMIIT ID:2022DP7348
FCC ID:2AMQ6-G003

* The data tested by different instruments and different methods will be different. 
  This data is tested by the built-in Bluetooth box of AudioPrecison.

先上下折，再风琴折, 中文为首页

03 指示灯状态 

RGB 指示灯

左 右

配对模式

开机

配对成功，连接行动装置 

播放音乐（音乐／电影模式中)

游戏模式

电量不足（低于10%）

耳机充电完成

黄色、桃红色灯光交替闪烁

冰蓝色灯光闪烁3次

黄色灯光闪烁

黄色呼吸灯效

绿色呼吸灯效

红色灯光周期性闪烁

充电盒关闭，耳机充电中 黄色呼吸灯效

灯光熄灭

制    造    商：东莞市猎声电子科技有限公司
制造商地址：广东省东莞市南城街道宏图路
                      86号1栋401-410室
网           址：www.haylou.com
客 服 电 话：400-855-5083 

Touch sensor

Press for 2 secs

Press for 10 secs

Basic Control

02 Touch Sensor

Power ON*

Power OFF**10s

2s

Playback Control

*  You can only switch between Music/Cinema Mode after turning OFF Gaming Mode.

Play/pause

Skip track backward

Skip track forward

Call Control

Tap once

Double tap the left earbud

Double tap the right earbud

Enter/exit gaming mode*

Hang up a call

Reject an incoming call

Switch a third-party call

Music/cinema mode

LEFT

RIGHT

Press and hold the left earbud

Press and hold the right earbud

Answer an incoming callTap once

Tap once

Double tap

Double tap

Restore Factory Settings

LED indicator

文字印11C

        表示该有害物质至少在该部件的某一均质材料中的含量超出GB/T 26572规定的限量要求。
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10


